HW-V01-03
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) 氧化锌压敏电阻器  Ver: 3 Page: 1 / 24
产品规格书
PRODUCT: Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV)
氧化锌压敏电阻器
TYPE: V Series
 PART NO:
CUSTOMER:

页次
2015/11/12 1 1st edition 初版
2017/11/21 2 Add lead type code S 增加 S 脚型(直弯脚型) 4、7、
12
2018/11/1 3 Add taping code AF and AT 增加编带码 AF、AT
4、14、
15、16
HW-V01-03
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) 氧化锌压敏电阻器  Ver: 3 Page: 3 / 24
Table of contents 目录
No. Item 项目 Page 页次
1 Part Numbering 产品编码 4
2 Applications 应用 5
3 Features 特点 5
4 Definition of Varistor Terms 压敏电阻相关定义 5
5 General Characteristics 一般特性 6
6 Dimensions quick reference 尺寸快速参考 7
7 Varistors - Series part list 压敏电阻系列料号列表 8~11
8 Taping format 编带型式 12~17
9 Marking 印字 18
10 Specification and test method 规格及测试方法 19~21
11 Packing specification 包装规格 22
12 Drawing of internal structure and material list 结构图和材料列表 23
13 Soldering recommendation 焊接条件建议 24
HW-V01-03
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) 氧化锌压敏电阻器  Ver: 3 Page: 4 / 24
1. Part Numbering 产品编码：
(1) (2~4) (5) (6~7) (8) (9) (10~11) (12) (13) (14~17)
V 471 K 10 D L 20 A 7 0000
(1) Type code 型号代码:
V: Varistor
(2~4) Varistor voltage(DC) 压敏电压(直流):
Identified by 3-figure code 三位数表 Ex 示例: 820=82V, 101=100V, 102=1000V
(5) Tolerance of varistor voltage 压敏电压允差: K= ±10%
(6~7) Disc size series 本体尺寸系列: 07=7mm,10=10mm,14=14mm,20=20mm
(8) Energy type 能量类别: D=Standard energy type 标准能量品；E=High energy 高能量品
(9) Lead type 引线类型:
Code 代码 Description 描述 Code 代码 Description 描述
L Straight lead 直脚 X Outside kink lead 外弯脚
D Vertical kink lead 垂直弯脚 H Inside kink lead 内弯脚
S Straight kink lead 直弯脚
(10~11) Lead length or taping typee 脚长或编带类型(≥511K 产品较厚，不适用于编带包装):
Taping code 编带 Description 描述 Bulk code 散装 Description 描述
AG
Ammo box / Pitch-P:12.7mm / Pitch of
hole-P0:12.7 mm/ Lead space5.0mm or 7.5mm
03 Lead length: 3.0mm
3E Lead length: 3.5mm
AU
Ammo box / Pitch-P:25.4mm / Pitch of
hole-P0:12.7 mm/ Lead space7.5mm
04 Lead length: 4.0mm
4E Lead length: 4.5mm
AW
Ammo box / Pitch-P:25.4mm / Pitch of
hole-P0:12.7 mm/ Lead space10.0mm
05 Lead length: 5.0mm
07 Lead length: 7.0mm
AF
Ammo box / Pitch-P: 15.0mm/ Pitch of hole-P0:
15.0mm / Lead space5.0mm or 7.5mm
10 Lead length: 10mm
20 Lead length: 20mm
AT
Ammo box / Pitch-P: 30.0mm / Pitch of hole-P0:
15.0mm / lead space 7.5mm or 10mm
 (12) Lead length tolerance 脚长误差:
Code 代码 Description 描述 Code 代码 Description 描述
A ±0.5 mm (Only for kink lead type) C Minimum.
B ±1.0 mm D Taping special purpose
   (13) Lead space 脚距:
Code 代码 Description 描述 Code 代码 Description 描述
5 5.0±0.5 mm  E 5.0±1 mm
7 7.5±0.5 mm M 7.5±1 mm
0 10.0±0.5 mm A 10.0±1 mm
C 12.5±0.5 mm D 12.5±1 mm
   (14~17) Special specification code 特殊规格码:
      0000: Normal products，omit code。表示标准品，号码省略。Any other four codes: Special
specification can’t contain in above codes.其它四码表示特殊规格品。
HW-V01-03
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) 氧化锌压敏电阻器  Ver: 3 Page: 5 / 24
2.  Applications 应用:
2.1 Surge protection in 应用于以下产品之浪涌保护
2.2 Consumer electronics 消费性电子
    2.3 Industrial electronics 工业电子
2.4 Communication electronics 通讯电子
2.5 Measuring and controlling systems 量测控制
2.6 Electronic home appliances 家用电器
2.7 Protection against surges induced by lighting striking incoming power lines.
电力线路的雷击防护
2.8 Suppression of surges caused by switching inductive loads such as transformers, relays
and coils. 变压器、继电器、线圈等开关负载而产生的浪涌抑制防护
2.9 Protection of rectification diodes, SCRs, power transistors, semiconductor devices, etc
保护二极管、晶闸管、晶体管及半导体等器件
3.  Features 特点:
3.1 High performance transient voltage suppression 具有极好的瞬态电压抑制性能
3.2 Short response time to surge voltage 浪涌电压响应时间短
3.3 Low standby power dissipation 备用功率损失小
3.4 Excellent clamping characteristics 抑制特性好.
3.5 High performance withstanding surge currents 具有极好的抗冲击电流性能

Taping code 编带代码: AG & AP
Disk Size: 7Φ  Disk Size: 10Φ
Lead Type Code 线脚代码 L X, H, S D L X, H, S D
Body Diameter 本体直径 D 10.0 Max 10.0 Max 10.0 Max 14.0 Max 14.0 Max 14.0 Max
Lead Wire Diameter 线脚直径 d 0.55±0.05 0.55±0.05 0.55±0.05 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05
Pitch of Component 零件间距 P 12.7±1 12.7±1 12.7±1 12.7±1 12.7±1 12.7±1
Feed Hole Pitch 纸带孔中心距 P0 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3
Hole Center to Component Center 孔中心与
零件中心距离
P2 6.35±0.7 6.35±0.7 6.35±0.7 — — —
Lead to Lead Distance (Center to Center) 线
脚中心距离
F 5.0±0.5 5.0±0.5 5.0±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5
Component Alignment 零件前后偏移 Δh 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max
Deviation along tape, life or right 本体偏移 △S 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0
Base paper Tape Width 纸带宽度 W
18
+1.0/-0.5
18
+1.0/-0.5
18
+1.0/-0.5
18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5
Adhesive Tape Width 胶带宽度 W0 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min
Hole Position 孔定位 W1 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5
Adhesive Tape Border 胶带边缘距 W2 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max
Lead-Wire Clinch Height 线脚高度 H0 — 16±0.5 16±0.5 — 16±1.0 16±1.0
Lead distance between the bottom of body and
the center of sprocket hole 线脚高度(本体底至
孔中心)
H2 18±2 — — 18±2 — —
Feed Hole Diameter 定位孔孔径 D0 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2
Total Tape Thickness 纸带总厚度 t2 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8
Length of Clipped Lead 裁切后线脚长度 L 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max
Coating extension on leads 线脚上包封脚长 e 1.0Max — — 1.0Max — —
Component Height from Seating Plane 零件
插板后高度
H — 15.5Max 15.5Max — 20Max 20Max
H1 13.5Max — — 17.0Max — —
    All dimensions are in millimeters. 尺寸单位为 mm
HW-V01-03
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) 氧化锌压敏电阻器  Ver: 3 Page: 13 / 24
8.2 Taping Specifications 编带规格 10φ and 14φ:
       Taping Code 编带代码 AU: AMMO, P 25.4mm/P0 12.7mm/lead space 7.5mm
Taping Code 编带代码 AV: REEL, P 25.4mm/P0 12.7mm/lead space 7.5mm
Item 项目
Taping code 编带代码: AU & AV
10Φ 14Φ
Lead Type Code 线脚代码 L X, H, S D L X, H, S D
Body Diameter  本体直径 D 14.0 Max 14.0 Max 14.0 Max 17.5Max 17.5Max 17.5Max
Lead Wire Diameter  线脚直径 d 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05
Pitch of Component 零件间距 P 25.4±1 25.4±1 25.4±1 25.4±1 25.4±1 25.4±1
Hole Center to Component Center 孔中心
与零件中心距离
P2 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3
Feed Hole Pitch  纸带孔中心距 P0 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3
Lead to Lead Distance (Center to Center)
线脚中心距离
F 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5
Component Alignment 零件前后偏移 Δh 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max
Deviation along tape, life or right 本体偏移 △S 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0
Base paper Tape Width 纸带宽度 W 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5
Adhesive Tape Width 胶带宽度 W0 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min
Hole Position 孔定位 W1 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5
Adhesive Tape Border 胶带边缘距 W2 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max
Coating extension on leads 线脚上包封脚长 e 1.0Max — — 1.0Max — —
Feed Hole Diameter 定位孔孔径 D0 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2
Total Tape Thickness 纸带总厚度 t2 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8
Length of Clipped Lead 裁切后线脚长度 L 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max
Lead-Wire Clinch Height 线脚高度 Ho — 16±1.0 16±1.0 — 16±1.0 16±1.0
Lead distance between the bottom of body and
the center of sprocket hole 线脚高度(本体底
至孔中心)
H2 18±2 — — 18±2 — —
Component Height from Seating Plane 零
件插板后高度
H — 20Max 20Max — 23.5Max 23.5Max
H1 17.0Max — — 20.5Max — —
All dimensions are in millimeters. 尺寸单位为 mm
HW-V01-03
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) 氧化锌压敏电阻器  Ver: 3 Page: 14 / 24
8.3 Taping Specifications 编带规格 20φ:
     Taping Code 编带代码 AW: AMMO, P 25.4mm/P0 12.7mm/lead space 10.0mm
     Taping Code 编带代码 AX: REEL, P 25.4mm/P0 12.7mm/lead space 10.0mm
Item 项目 Item 项目
Taping code 编带代码: AW & AX
Disk Size: 20Φ
Lead Type Code 线脚代码 L X, H, S D
Body Diameter  本体直径 D 24Max 24Max 24Max
Lead Wire Diameter  线脚直径 d 1.0±0.1 1.0±0.1 1.0±0.1
Pitch of Component 零件间距 P 25.4±1 25.4±1 25.4±1
Hole Center to Component Center 孔中心与零件中心距离 P2 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3
Feed Hole Pitch 纸带孔中心距 P0 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3 12.7±0.3
Lead to Lead Distance (Center to Center)  线脚中心距离 F 10.0±0.5 10.0±0.5 10.0±0.5
Component Alignment 零件前后偏移 Δh 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max
Deviation along tape, life or right 本体偏移 △S 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0
Base paper Tape Width 纸带宽度 W 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5
Adhesive Tape Width 胶带宽度 W0 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min
Hole Position 孔定位 W1 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5
Adhesive Tape Border 胶带边缘距 W2 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max
Coating extension on leads 线脚上包封脚长 e 1.5Max -- --
Feed Hole Diameter 定位孔孔径 D0 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2
Total Tape Thickness 纸带总厚度 t2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Length of Clipped Lead 裁切后线脚长度 L 11Max 11Max 11Max
Lead-Wire Clinch Height 线脚高度 Ho — 16±1.0 16±1.0
Lead distance between the bottom of body and the center of
sprocket hole 线脚高度(本体底至孔中心)
H2 18±2 — —
Component Height from Seating Plane 零件插板后高度
H — 31.5Max 31.5Max
H1 28.5Max — —
      All dimensions are in millimeters. 尺寸单位为 mm
HW-V01-03
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) 氧化锌压敏电阻器  Ver: 3 Page: 15 / 24
8.4 Taping Specifications 编带规格 7φ:
Taping Code 编带代码 AF: AMMO, P 15.0mm/P0 15.0mm/lead space 5.0mm
Item 项目
Taping code 编带代码: AF
Disk Size: 7Φ
Lead Type Code 线脚代码 L X, H, S D
Body Diameter 本体直径 D 10.0 Max 10.0 Max 10.0 Max
Lead Wire Diameter 线脚直径 d 0.55±0.05 0.55±0.05 0.55±0.05
Pitch of Component 零件间距 P 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1
Feed Hole Pitch 纸带孔中心距 P0 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1
Hole Center to Component Center 孔中心与零件中心距离 P2 7.5±0.7 7.5±0.7 7.5±0.7
Lead to Lead Distance (Center to Center) 线脚中心距离 F 5.0±0.5 5.0±0.5 5.0±0.5
Component Alignment 零件前后偏移 Δh 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max
Deviation along tape, life or right 本体偏移 △S 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0
Base paper Tape Width 纸带宽度 W 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5
Adhesive Tape Width 胶带宽度 W0 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min
Hole Position 孔定位 W1 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5
Adhesive Tape Border 胶带边缘距 W2 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max
Lead-Wire Clinch Height 线脚高度 H0 — 16±0.5 16±0.5
Lead distance between the bottom of body and the center of
sprocket hole 线脚高度(本体底至孔中心)
H2 18±2 — —
Feed Hole Diameter 定位孔孔径 D0 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2
Total Tape Thickness 纸带总厚度 t2 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5
Length of Clipped Lead 裁切后线脚长度 L 11Max 11Max 11Max
Coating extension on leads 线脚上包封脚长 e 1.0Max — —
Component Height from Seating Plane 零件插板后高度
H — 15.5Max 15.5Max
H1 13.5Max — —
    All dimensions are in millimeters. 尺寸单位为 mm
HW-V01-03
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) 氧化锌压敏电阻器  Ver: 3 Page: 16 / 24
8.5 Taping Specifications 编带规格 10φ and 14φ:
Taping Code 编带代码 AF: AMMO, P 15.0mm/P0 15.0mm/lead space 7.5mm
Item 项目
Taping code 编带代码: AF
10Φ 14Φ
Lead Type Code 线脚代码 L X, H, S D L X, H, S D
Body Diameter  本体直径 D 14.0 Max 14.0 Max 14.0 Max 17.5Max 17.5Max 17.5Max
Lead Wire Diameter  线脚直径 d 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05
Pitch of Component 零件间距 P 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1
Hole Center to Component Center 孔中心
与零件中心距离
P2 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5
Feed Hole Pitch  纸带孔中心距 P0 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1
Lead to Lead Distance (Center to Center)
线脚中心距离
F 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5
Component Alignment 零件前后偏移 Δh 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max
Deviation along tape, life or right 本体偏移 △S 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0
Base paper Tape Width 纸带宽度 W 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5
Adhesive Tape Width 胶带宽度 W0 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min
Hole Position 孔定位 W1 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5
Adhesive Tape Border 胶带边缘距 W2 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max
Coating extension on leads 线脚上包封脚长 e 1.0Max — — 1.0Max — —
Feed Hole Diameter 定位孔孔径 D0 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2
Total Tape Thickness 纸带总厚度 t2 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8
Length of Clipped Lead 裁切后线脚长度 L 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max
Lead-Wire Clinch Height 线脚高度 Ho — 16±1.0 16±1.0 — 16±1.0 16±1.0
Lead distance between the bottom of body and
the center of sprocket hole 线脚高度(本体底
至孔中心)
H2 18±2 — — 18±2 — —
Component Height from Seating Plane 零
件插板后高度
H — 20Max 20Max — 23.5Max 23.5Max
H1 17.0Max — — 20.5Max — —
All dimensions are in millimeters. 尺寸单位为 mm
HW-V01-03
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) 氧化锌压敏电阻器  Ver: 3 Page: 17 / 24
8.6  Taping Specifications 编带规格 14φ and 20φ:
Taping Code 编带代码 AT: AMMO, P 30.0mm/P0 15.0mm/lead space 7.5mm or 10mm
Item 项目 Item 项目
Taping code 编带代码: AT
Disk Size: 14Φ Disk Size: 20Φ
Lead Type Code 线脚代码 L X, H, S D L X, H, S D
Body Diameter  本体直径 D 17.5Max 17.5Max 17.5Max 24Max 24Max 24Max
Lead Wire Diameter  线脚直径 d 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05 0.8±0.05 1.0±0.1 1.0±0.1 1.0±0.1
Pitch of Component 零件间距 P 30.0±1 30.0±1 30.0±1 30.0±1 30.0±1 30.0±1
Hole Center to Component Center 孔中心与零件
中心距离
P2 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1
Feed Hole Pitch 纸带孔中心距 P0 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1 15.0±1
Lead to Lead Distance (Center to Center)  线脚
中心距离
F 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 7.5±0.5 10.0±0.5 10.0±0.5 10.0±0.5
Component Alignment 零件前后偏移 Δh 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max 2.0Max
Deviation along tape, life or right 本体偏移 △S 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0 0±2.0
Base paper Tape Width 纸带宽度 W 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5 18 +1.0/-0.5
18
+1.0/-0.5
18
+1.0/-0.5
18
+1.0/-0.5
Adhesive Tape Width 胶带宽度 W0 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min 8.0Min
Hole Position 孔定位 W1 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5 9±0.5
Adhesive Tape Border 胶带边缘距 W2 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max 1.5Max
Coating extension on leads 线脚上包封脚长 e 1.0Max — — 1.5Max — —
Feed Hole Diameter 定位孔孔径 D0 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2 4±0.2
Total Tape Thickness 纸带总厚度 t2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Length of Clipped Lead 裁切后线脚长度 L 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max 11Max
Lead-Wire Clinch Height 线脚高度 Ho — 16±1.0 16±1.0 — 16±1.0 16±1.0
Lead distance between the bottom of body and the
center of sprocket hole 线脚高度(本体底至孔中心)
H2 18±2 — — 18±2 — —
Component Height from Seating Plane 零件插板
后高度
H — 31.5Max 31.5Max — 31.5Max 31.5Max
H1 28.5Max — — 28.5Max — —
      All dimensions are in millimeters. 尺寸单位为 mm
HW-V01-03
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) 氧化锌压敏电阻器  Ver: 3 Page: 18 / 24
9. Marking 印字:
9.1. Company trade mark 商标
9.2.Type 型号 V
9.3.Varistor voltage 压敏电压 3-digit-system
9.4. Tolerance of varistor voltage
压敏电压允差
K:±10%
9.5. Energy type 能量类别 D=Standard energy type 标准能量品；E=High energ 高能量品；
9.6.Products ID 产品识别号
Abbreviationex.:
9.7.Approved monogram 认证图示:
(1) CQC (3)UL
(2) VDE
(4) cUL
Marking sample 印字图例(Only marked VDE/CQC/UL on the body 产品本体仅印
VDE/CQC/UL 标示)
D series E series
HW-V01-03
Metal Oxide Varistor (MOV) 氧化锌压敏电阻器  Ver: 3 Page: 19 / 24
10. Specification and test method 规格及测试方法:
10.1 Electrical 电气性能：
Test condition 测试条件: Temperature range 温度 : 5 to 35C, Relative humidity 相对湿度: 45 to 85% R.H.
No Items 项目 Performance 性能要求 Testing method 测试方法
10.1.1 Varistor Voltage
To meet the specified value
Voltage across the varistor measured at
1 mA DC rectangular pulse current.
10.1.2
Maximum Allowable